Message

From: Baker, Derek [/O=NIGOV/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=C433001B082C457FA80DD2F0935F6DC5-DEREK BAKER 030076]
Sent: 06/03/2020 23:42:21

To: Stewart, Chris (TEO) [chris.stewart@executiveoffice-ni.gov.uk]; Meharg, Tracy [tracy.meharg@communities-
ni.gov.uk]; McBride, Michael [michael.mcbride@health-ni.gov.uk]; Chada, Naresh [haresh.chada@health-ni.gov.uk]

CC: Sterling, David [david.sterling@executiveoffice-ni.gov.uk]; NR E@executiveoffice-
ni.gov.uk]; Rooney, Bernie [bernie.rooney@executiveoffice—ni.gov.uk];i NR E@executiveoffice—
ni.gov.uk NR @executiveoffice—ni.gov.uk]

Subject: RE: COMMISSION - IMPACTS OF NON-PHARMACEUTICAL INTERVENTIONS - BY 1300 SAT 7 MARCH

Chris,

One additional, unique (albeit extreme) dimension for Northern Ireland in the youth services sector. Isolation of
youth services staff in any given locality would result in the cessation of youth services in that area; we have no
equivalent of the teacher substitution regime for youth services, such as a “bank” of qualified youth workers
who are happy to work on a “locum’ basis (akin to the NI Substitute Teachers’ Register). There is limited scope
for latitude in staffing levels for youth services as registration requires prescribed ratios of supervisors to young
people. There are areas in Northern Ireland where youth services have played and are playing an important role
in supporting communities and young people at risk of falling under the influence of criminal/paramilitary
activity, operating in the context of the Tackling Paramilitarism Strategy and in conjunction with DOJ
colleagues. This work has been particularly important recently in areas such as Creggan. I wouldn’t wish to
over-egg the scale of this issue, but it is nevertheless a unique DA dimension.

Derek

Sent with BlackBerry Work
(www.blackberry.com)

From: Stewart, Chris (TEO) <chris.stewart@executiveoffice-ni.gov.uk>

Date: Friday, 06 Mar 2020, 9:05 pm

To: Baker, Derek <Derek.Baker@education-ni.gov.uk>, Meharg, Tracy <Tracy.Meharg@communities-ni.gov.uk>, McBride,
Michael <Michael.McBride@health-ni.gov.uk>, Chada, Naresh <Naresh.Chada@health-ni.gov.uk>

Cc: Sterling, David <David.Sterling@executiveoffice-ni.gov.uk> NR f'd)eg(ecutiveofﬁce-
ni.gov.uk>, Rooney, Bernie <Bernie.Rooney@executiveoffice-ni.gov.uk>, NR wexecutiveoffice-
ni.gov.uk> NR h@executiveoffice-ni.gov.uk>

Subject: FW: COMMISSION - IMPACTS OF NON-PHARMACEUTICAL INTERVENTIONS - BY 1300 SAT 7 MARCH
Colleagues

To see the latest information from CCS. | don’t think this makes the task of answering the challenging information
request any easier.

In the time available | simply don’t see how we can perform the sort of granular modelling that CCS seems to want.

Michael — | can pull something together on the non-health aspects of this, based on input from Derek and Tracy. Do you
wish that to go from TEO (with health input) or from DoH?

Tracy — as you say, your COVID 19 plan helpfully builds on your BCP. Is there anything more that we can say in relation
to the effect on customer demand of these proposed measures?
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In terms of both the education and ‘welfare’ dimensions it is not clear to me what the net effect of the measures might
be in the short term. They should reduce (or at least slow) the incidence from what it would otherwise be, but the
measures themselves (1 and 2 at least) will remove some employees.

Is there any NI specific dimension to this that we should flag? It strikes me that the porous land border could influence
effectiveness in two ways unless similar measures were adopted in Ireland: behaviourally — if NI citizens perceive a less

restrictive regime in Ireland and decide to follow that; or directly, if Irish citizens (who would be expected to self-isolate
if they lived in NI) continue to cross the border and interact socially.

The third intervention is so ill-defined as to make any meaningful analysis well-nigh impossible.
Advice or steers on how best to proceed would be welcome.

| should add that FM intends to attend COBRA in person on Monday, and dFM may dial in. | am minded to copy any
return that we make to them.

C

From:@ NR dcabinetoffice.gov.uk [mailtoi NR @ cabinetoffice.gov.uk] On Behalf Of CCS Control
Mailbox

Sent 06 March 2020 20:17
To NR rc33n010 gov.uk>; Imran Shafi <IShafi@no10. gov. uk>; NR i@no10.gov.uk>;
i NR {@no10.gov. uk>- NR ®no10.gov.uk>; cabinet.secretary

<cabinet. secretary@cabmetofflce gov,uk ~nsschina@cahinetoffice. £ov. uk NR |

David Quarrey <DaV|d.Quarrey@cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Jonathan Black - Official mailbox
<jonathan.black@cabinetoffice.gov. uk>;i NR @cabinetoffice.gov.uk>! NR
f @cabmetofflce gov.uk>: Caral McCall <Caral.McCall@cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Alex Aiken
<Alex.Aiken@cabinetoffice.gov.uk> NR @ cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Sharon - Cabinet Office (OFF-
SEN) <sharon.sawers@cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Kirstee Driver <kirstee.driver@cabinetoffice.gov. uk>s NR i

i NR ﬁ)cablnetofflce gov.uk>; NSCT CV19 <cv19-comms@cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Chief Executive of the Civil
Service <chief, executive@cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; CCS Control Mailbox <CCS.Control@cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; CCS
Recovery Mailbox <ccsrecovery@ cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Katharine Hammond

<katharine.hammond @ cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Natasha Grant <Natasha.Grant@cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Kate Noble

<kate.noble@cabinetoffice gov.uk>; Peter Tallantire <peter.tallantire@cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; i NR ]
NR @ cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Nikki Marcel <Nikki.Marcel@cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Zonia Cavanagh |
<Zon|a Cavanagh@cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; i NR @ cabinetoffice.gov. uk>j | NR i
-NR@cablnetofflce gov. uk>- NR @cabmetofflce gov.uk>; Paul McCloghrie
<Paul.McCloghrie@cabinetoffice.gov. uk> NR acablnetofflce gov. uk>: __________ NR :
__________ NE ________ D cabinetoffice.gov. uk>,; NR ;@cabmetofflce gov. uk>- _________ NR..__. S -

NR "d)cablnetofflce gov.uk>i NR @ cabinetoffice.gov.uk> . NR

E NR @cablnetofflce gov uk>; COBR Cabinet Offlce [Flex-C] <cobr@cab|net offlce X.gsi. gov uk>;

NR _ @be|s gov.uk>; Government Chlef SC|ent|f|c
" 1&S _ zov.uk NR @Go-

___________ 188 NR_[__18S i1 NR ¥ 1&S  igov.uk>; NREr 18S i3 NR__[I&s]

Adviser|T1gs  i<gesa@{ &S lov.uk>;i

iz
= 20
ey

(Sensmve) <response@fco gov.uk>; Crisis Mailbox (Sensitive) <Crisis@fco.gov. uk> SOSFA Action (Sensitive) <sosfa-
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action@fco.gov.uk>; Julia Longbottom (Sensitive) <lulia.longbottom@fco.gov.uk>; Richard Morris * (Kathmandu)
(Sensitive) <Richard.Morris@fco.gov.uk>; Gareth.hoar2@fco.gov.uk; Jayd.davies@fco.gov.uk;

DGEGI.PrivateOffice@fco.gov.uk NR i@fco.gov.uk; Geoff Hope (DFID) (External) <g-hope@dfid.gov.uk>;
peter.jinks@defra.gov.uk; SM-Defra-Emergencies (CPSD) <emergencies@defra.gov.uk>; Rosenorn-Lanng, Jon
<Jon.Rosenorn-Lanng@defra.gov. uk>f NR ”d)defra gov.uk; covid19- CPDEnqurrles@apha gov.uk;
OPERATIONSCENTRE DfE <dfe. operatlonscentre@educatlon gov.uk>;i NR

_ NR @educatlon gov. uk NR ________ @ S.if_'.(j gov. Uk>NR
NR5df|d gov. uk NR q@dfrd gov ukNR ______ @ dfid.gov. uki NR @dfld gov.uk; ¢ NR i@dfid.gov.uk;
Marla Wyard <M- W'\'/'éFé@aﬁd gov. uk>i NR '@"DFID gov.uk; TSOC <TSOC@dft.gsi.gov. uk> i NR |
NR @ dft.gov. uk>1_________l§l__jI_!_ _______ jﬁ)dft gov.uk; James Brereton <James.Brereton@dft.gov.uk>; Covid- 19spoc

,i _____________ N, R.___ @dhsc govuuki NR @dhsc gov. uk> NR i

NR f@dhsc gov.uk>; NR Vd)dhsc gov.uk; Whitty, Chris <Chris. Whrtty@dhsc gov.uk>; Van Tam,
Jonathan <Jonathan.VanTam @-a'ﬁ-s_cméam\/_'h_l'{;Cavanagh Cheryl <cheryl.cavanagh@dhsc.gov.uk>; Kate Thomas
<kate.thomas@dhsc.gov.uk>;i NR @dhsc.gov, uk>- _________________________ NR_ @dhsc gov.uk>;
_natasha.price@dhsc.gov. uk,f NR fd)dhsc gov.uk>; NR L DHSC (OFF-SEN)

i NR Ddhsc.gov. uk> Permanent Secretary <Permanent. Secretary@dhsc gov.uk>; Emma.dean@dhsc.gov.uk;

Jamie.Njoku-Goodwin@dhsc.gov.uk; PHE.NICC30 <PHE.NICC30@phe.gov.uk>; ERD.OnCall <erd.oncall@phe.gov.uk>;
Sharon Peacock <Sharon. Peacock@phe gov.uk>; Nick Phln <Nick. Phln@phe gov uk> Yvonne Doyle

i NR _ @dwp gov. uk>‘ ______________________
NR TIJDWP GOV.UK; emergency. response@dwp gsi.gov.uk; Perm Sec, Action - HMT
<Act|on PermSec@hmtreasury.gov. uk>,.
NR Dhmtreasury.gov.uk>; i
<Clare.Lombardelli@hmtreasury.gov. uk> Davies, Philippa - HMT <Ph|hppa Dav es@hmtreasury gov.ulk>; | NR 5
HMT < ___NR___@hmtreasury.gov. uk>‘ NR @hmtreasury. gov. uk>i NR
i---HM-T'i ------------- NR., bhmtreasu ry.gov. uk? Tavlor. Joe -HMT <ine.tavlor@. hmireasury gov.uk>; i NR HMT
NR @hmtreasury gov.uk>;i NR @hmtreasury gov. ul_<_2‘_ ________ NR -
HM_T___________1 i@hmtreasury.gov. uk>§ NR i)hmtreasury gov.uk>;i NR HMT
L__NR Bhmitreasury.gov. uk> NR _i@hmtreasury.gov.uk>; NR HMT
NR @hmtreasury.gov. uk>, NR @fopd gov.uk>;
I NR @attorneygeneral.gov. uk NR Dgovernmentlegal.gov.uk>;
L NR @governmentlegal.gov.uk; Mel.Nebhrajani@governmentlegal.gov.uk;

Henry.Ripley@governmentlegal.gov.uk; Simon Regis <Simon.Regis@governmentlegal.gov.uk>; Milburn Alison
<Alison.Milburn@homeoffice.gov.uk>; Gawley Sarah <Sarah.Gawley@homeoffice.gov.uk>; Pattinson Neil

<Neil.Pattinson@homeoffice.gov.uk>;! NR Phomeofflce gov.uk; OpsCentreGold
<OpsCentreGold@homeoffice.gov. uk> Tj'éb'é"r'frﬁ'éﬁféloperathnsge_ntre

_{_Qe_g_a_a_r_’gmentaIOperatlonsCentr @homenffice gov Ul NR @homeofﬁce govuuk;,
________ NR._.._®@homeoffice.gov.uk NR @homeoffice.gov.uk> NR (Border Force)
NR @homeoffice.gov.uk>; BorderForceNCC <borderforcencc@homeofflEe"éb_\'i'UIZ'; """""
l' NR 348@mod.gov.uk; B

i NR
NR b Fov e NR r1 (SPO DJEP-NTTILS 2)

i NR ‘mod.gov.uk>; i NR hod.gov.uk>; COVID19-

Mam <2019- NCoV@mod gov. uk> SPODSR ResﬂnenceGroup@mod gov.uk; DCMC- CDSDO Office <DCMC-CDSDO-

Mallbox@mod goV. uk>. NR '@justlce gov.uk>; Shaun.McNally@Justice.gov. uk NR

NR E)Justlce gov.uk>; Linda. Kennedy@Justlce gov.uk; Pickering, Richard

<Richard.Pickering@justice.gov. uk\_l NR @Justrce gov.uk; National Incident Management Unit [HMPS]

<NIMU@)justice.gov.uk>; MoJ_DOC_Inbox <MoJ_DOC_Inbox@justice.gov.uk>; dutysecurityofficer@justice.gsi.gov.uk;
england.eprr@nhs.net; SPOCSKH, England (NHS ENGLAND & NHS IMPROVEMENT - X24) <england.spocskh@nhs.net>;
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NR ®communities. gov.uk; telecoms. reS|I|ence@cuIture gov uk NR

NR @culture.gov.uk>;; NR @culture.gov.uk>; Laura Smith
<Iaura smith@culture.gov.uk>; Andy Shields <andy.shields@culture.gov.uk>; Giles Smith <giles.smjth@culture.gov.uk>;

’d)scotlandofflce gov.uk: Bodel, Nicola <Nicola. Bodel@nlo gov. uk> i NR
. @nio.gov.uk>! NR @nio.gov.uk>;i.___._ NR .
Eukgovwales gov.uk> NR | @gov.scot; SGoRR Major Events <sgorrmajorevents@gov.scot>;
d@gov.scot' NR 'ﬁ)gov.scot, Slorance AR (Andrew) <Andrew.Slorance@gov.scot>;
SGCoronavirus@gov.scot; NR @Dgov.scot; sghru@gov.scot; Wilson F (Fiona) (Resilience)
<Fiona.Wilson@gov.scot>; Russell GE (Gillian) <Gillian.Russell@gov.scot>; DoH Health Gold Ops Cell
<healthgold.opscell@health-ni.gov.uk>i NR @health-ni.gov. uk>;

Private.Office@health-ni.gsi.gov.uk; TEO CCPB <CCPB@executiveoffice-ni.gov. uk>i NR

_@ executiveoffice-

ni.gsi.gov.uk; Stewart, Chris (TEO) <chris.stewart@executiveoffice-ni.gov.uk>; Rogney. Bernie

<Bernie.Rooney@executiveoffice-ni.eov.uk>; emergencies.security@gov. wales .................. N RL __________Fz)gov wa_l_e.s
Gary.Haggaty@gov.wales; | NR @gov wales; Reg.Kilpatrick@gov.wales; | NR @gov.wales! INR ,
| NR Dcabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Sarah Shannon <sarah.shannon@cabinetoffice.gov. uk>! NR
NR @ cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Mark Sweeney <mark.sweeney@cabinetoffice.gov.uk>; Emma Payne
~-Semma.havne@cabinetoffice. gov. uk>;! NR @ cabinet-office.gsi.gow e NR — J
NR @ ccs.gsi.gov. uk>, NR @dcabinetoffice.gov.uk> NR ]
NR G)cablnetofflce gov.uk>
""" supjeEet:kReETCOMMISSION - IMPACTS OF NON-PHARMACEUTICAL INTERVENTIONS - BY 1300 SAT 7 MARCH

Good evening,

Please find attached returns from DHSC and SAGE to aid in the production of the commission requested below.

To note, these have also been shared under Sunday's calling notice.

Thanks

CCS Control

OFFICIAL SENSITIVE - LIMITED DISTRIBUTION, PLEASE DO NOT FORWARD WITHOUT

PERMISSION
PLEASE COPY THIS EMAIL ADDRESS INTO ALL RESPONSES

CCS Control

Civil Contingencies Secretariat
ccs.control@cabinetoffice.gov.uk

1&S

Please do not send personal data, in particular sensitive or special category data, to the CSS Control mailbox as
we do not need this information for the purposes of the Covid-19 response. For your information, personal data
is any information that relates to an identified or identifiable individual. Sensitive, or special category, data

includes personal data concerning or revealing health. Therefore, information such as
plane manifests should not be sent to the CSS Control mailbox.

patients’ details and
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On Fri, 6 Mar 2020 at 16:39, CCS Control Mailbox <ccs.control(@cabinetoffice.gov.uk> wrote:

Good afternoon,

Please could all Departments provide a return by 1300 on Saturday 7 March, with a named contact and
number that the Cabinet Secretariat can liaise with on Saturday and on Sunday for any further details.

___E,I_gg_s__g_gm_g_i_l__rieturns to john.mcmichael@cabinetoffice.gov.uk, NR _i@cabinetoffice.gov.uk and
NR @cabinetoffice.gov.uk, copying in ccs.control@cabinetoffice.gov.uk
Measures:

1. Home isolation of symptomatic cases (7 day duration)
2. Whole household isolation where there is a symptomatic case (14 day duration)
3. Social distancing for vulnerable groups [in line with DHSC description of policy options]

DHSC will circulate a description of each of these measures via CCS Control, including scope, duration and
what activity would be limited, by 6pm Friday. Departments should apply the assumption about effect of the
measures that are being circulated by CCS this evening.

ALL DEPARTMENTS to set out, for each of the 3 potential interventions (or their variants):

«What are the impacts of these measures? As relevant, please consider these:

oon people and families - e.g. on health, income, benefits, education, childcare, wellbeing, medical treatment,
food supply, leisure activity?

o On public service delivery (e.g. on welfare, health and social care, education, policing?)

There will clearly be interaction between these e.g. the effect on vulnerable elderly person in receipt of social
care at home, would intersect with the wider effect on social care provision, through measures affecting the
workforce.

These impacts should be quantified wherever possible in terms of the numbers affected and the level of risk.

«Where relevant, please break these down by impact on particular cohorts, including by age, household type
(including care homes) and income;

¢ Are there specific regional impacts?

¢ Are there specific implications for devolved policy areas and the Devolved Administrations?

We want to create case studies to illustrate the impacts on individuals and households. To enable this, please
consider the impacts for specific cohorts, for example:

o Over 70 years old single household with care needs

e Over 70 in good health and still working or volunteering

« Working age adults cohabiting

e Family (eg two parents two children school age)

« Multi-generational household (over 65, working age, children)
¢ Low income households (children on free-school meals)

Mitigations

INQO000309231_0005



«What actions could be taken to mitigate each of these impacts, including public sector, private sector and
voluntary sector options?

«What would the effect of each mitigation measure be?

 How would these actions be delivered? How much would they cost and how quickly could they be delivered?

With thanks,

CCS Control

OFFICIAL SENSITIVE - LIMITED DISTRIBUTION, PLEASE DO NOT FORWARD WITHOUT
PERMISSION
PLEASE COPY THIS EMAIL ADDRESS INTO ALL RESPONSES

CCS Control

Civil Contingencies Secretariat
ccs.control@cabinetoffice.gov.uk

1&S

Please do not send personal data, in particular sensitive or special category data, to the CSS Control mailbox
as we do not need this information for the purposes of the Covid-19 response. For your information, personal
data is any information that relates to an identified or identifiable individual. Sensitive, or special category,
data includes personal data concerning or revealing health. Therefore, information such as patients’ details
and plane manifests should not be sent to the CSS Control mailbox.
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